
Sec. 4-13. - Dispensing alcoholic beverages, issuance of liquor license near school or church.  
A.  It shall be unlawful to sell, dispense or give away alcoholic beverages, nor shall a license be granted 

for the sale of alcoholic beverages within one hundred (100) feet of any school, church, or other 
building regularly used as a place of religious worship.  

B.  For those applications where a premises desiring to serve liquor is located between one hundred (100) 
and three hundred (300) feet of a school, church, or other building regularly used as a place of religious 
worship, the Council shall, after giving due public notice in the manner prescribed by law, hold a public 
hearing on said application whereby any person will have the opportunity to express their views on the 
application prior to a decision by the Council to grant or deny a license for the sale of alcoholic 
beverages.  

C.  The distance shall be determined by measuring the distance between the closest point of the premises 
to the closest point of the school, church or other building regularly used as a place of religious worship, 
in accordance with the City's Unified Development Ordinance.  

D.  Subsection A. of this section shall not apply to a license issued for the sale of intoxicating liquor 
pursuant to Section  4-146 or to a license issued to any church, school, civic, service, fraternal, veteran, 
political, or charitable club or organization which has obtained an exemption from the payment of 
federal taxes.   

E. Subsection B. of this section shall not apply to applications to serve alcoholic beverages on property 
owned by the City of Lee's Summit, provided such application does not involve serving alcohol at any 
youth event.  

(Code 1988, § 4-13; Ord. No. 6957, § 1, 7-8-2010)  

State Law reference— Sale of liquor prohibited near schools and churches, RSMo 311.080.  


